

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

JOSHUA E. SHEPHERD,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

STEPHEN JULIAN,
Warden, FCI Terre Haute,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Terre Haute Division.
No. 2:17-cv-00026—Hon. Larry J. McKinney, *Judge*.

BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT

JOSH J. MINKLER
United States Attorney

Bob Wood
Chief, Appellate Division

Attorneys for the
United States of America

United States Attorney's Office
10 W. Market Street, Suite 2100
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 226-6333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Court Should Enforce Shepherd’s Collateral Waiver.....	9
A. Standard of Review.....	9
B. Given His Interactions with the Court of Conviction, Shepherd’s Waiver of Direct Appeal Included an Exception Permitting Him to Challenge his ACCA Status.....	9
C. But the Law of the Case Dictates that Shepherd Has Waived His Current Claim.....	10
II. Pursuant to This Court’s Precedent, Shepherd May Proceed Under § 2241.....	12
A. Standard of Review.....	12
B. This Court’s Jurisprudence Permits Claims Like Shepherd’s To Proceed Under § 2241.....	13
1. Shepherd Relies on a Statutory Interpretation Case.....	14
2. Shepherd Relies on a Rule that Applies Retroactively.....	14
3. The Type of Error Shepherd Claims Would Be Sufficiently Grave to Warrant Relief Under § 2241.....	15

C.	The Department Has Reconsidered—And Substantially Narrowed—Its View of the Availability of Relief Under § 2241.....	16
1.	The Context for the Department’s Revised View	16
2.	The New View, In Brief.....	18
III.	Because Kentucky Second-Degree Burglary Constitutes Generic Burglary, Shepherd’s Claim Cannot Succeed.....	20
A.	Standard of Review.....	20
B.	The Law of the Circuit of Confinement Governs This Question..	20
C.	The Question: Is Kentucky Second-Degree Burglary Generic Burglary?.....	21
D.	Under Sixth Circuit Law, Kentucky Second-Degree Burglary Is Generic Burglary.....	23
E.	Under Seventh Circuit Law, Kentucky Second-Degree Burglary Is Generic Burglary.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page No.
<i>Brown v. Caraway</i> , 719 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2013).....	13, 14, 16, 19
<i>Brown v. Rios</i> , 696 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013).....	14
<i>Cochran v. Commonwealth</i> , 114 S.W.3d 837 (Ky. 2003)	29
<i>Colwell v. Commonwealth</i> , 37 S.W.3d 721 (Ky. 2000)	24
<i>Dawkins v. United States</i> , 829 F.3d 549 (7th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	22, 25
<i>Ferreira v. Holt</i> , 532 U.S. 975 (2001)	17
<i>Hernandez v. Gilkey</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Ill. 2001)	21
<i>Hill v. Masters</i> , 836 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Hill v. Werlinger</i> , 695 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2012).....	12, 20
<i>In re Davenport</i> , 147 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1998)	13, 17
<i>In re Dorsainvil</i> , 119 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Keller v. United States</i> , 657 F.3d 675.....	9
<i>Kramer v. Olson</i> , 347 F.3d 214 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , — U.S. —, 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	passim
<i>McCarthan v. Dir. of Goodwill Indus.-Suncoast, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017)	18, 19
<i>Montana v. Cross</i> , 829 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2016)	13

<i>Peoples v. United States</i> , 403 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2005).....	11, 12
<i>Poe v. LaRiva</i> , 834 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Prost v. Anderson</i> , 636 F.3d 578 (10th Cir. 2011)	18, 19, 20
<i>Roberts v. Watson</i> , No. 16-CV-541, 2017 WL 6375812 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 12, 2017)	21
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....	11
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	15
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 877 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2017).....	25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Soto v. Commonwealth</i> , 139 S.W.3d 827 (Ky. 2004)	24
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	passim
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	15
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d. Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	17
<i>United States v. Chapa</i> , 602 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 884 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>United States v. Hallahan</i> , 756 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>United States v. Malone</i> , 889 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2018).....	23, 24, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Maness</i> , 23 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>United States v. Shands</i> , 2:17-CV-61, 2017 WL 2581336 (E.D. Ky. May 11, 2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 860 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2017).....	15, 25, 26

<i>White v. United States</i> , 371 F.3d 900 (7th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	14

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(d)	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	21
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	14, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	2, 9, 10
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	2
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(D).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 853.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2255(e).....	13, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)	17
28 U.S.C. § 2461.....	2

State Statutes

Ala. Code § 13A-7-1(2)	27
Alaska Stat. § 11.46.300 (2016).....	27

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-39-101(8)(A)	27
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-100(a)(2) (West 2012)	27
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 825(a)(1) (2015)	27
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 826 (2015)	27
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-7-1(b).....	27
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 708-800 (LexisNexis 2016)	27
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 708-810 (LexisNexis 2016)	27
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/2-6 (West 2016).....	27
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/19-3 (West Supp. 2017).....	27
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5111(k).....	27
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5807(a)(1)	27
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5807(b)(1)	27
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 511.010(1).....	23, 24
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 511.010(2).....	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 511.010(3).....	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 511.030	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 511.030(1).....	22, 23
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 2(10) and (24) (Supp. 2017)	27
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 401(1)(A) and (B)(4) (Supp. 2017)	27
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.110a(1)(a) (West 2004)	27
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.110a(2) and (3) (West 2004).....	27

N.Y. Penal Law § 140.00(3) (McKinney 2010)	27
N.Y. Penal Law § 140.30 (McKinney 2010)	27
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-05-12(2)	27
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-22-02(1)	27
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-22-06(1)	27
Or. Rev. Stat. § 164.205(2)	27
Or. Rev. Stat. § 164.225	27
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-11-310(2) (2015)	27
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-11-311 (2015)	27
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-14-401	27
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-14-403	27
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 30.01(1)	28
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 30.02(a) and (d)(1)	28
Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-201(2) (LexisNexis 2017)	28
Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-202(2) (LexisNexis 2017)	28
W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-3-11(a)-(c) (LexisNexis 2014)	28

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)	2, 10
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)	31

Other Authorities

American Law Institute, *Model Penal Code* § 221.0(1) (1980).....26

American Law Institute, *Model Penal Code* § 221.1(1) and cmt. 3(b) (1980)..26

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA),
Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 105, 110 Stat. 1220 16, 17

In re Triestman, No. 96-2563, 1996 WL 33485392 (2d Cir. 1996)
(Brief for the United States filed Dec. 19, 1996) 17

McCarthan v. Collins, No. 17-85, 2017 WL 4947338 (U.S. 2017)
(Brief for Respondent in Opposition filed Oct. 30, 2017).....18
